

**In the Court of Additional District & Sessions Judge, 1st Court, Sealdah,
South 24-Parganas,**

Sessions case No. 86 of 2025

The State of west Bengal

-Vs-

Osman GaniAccused Person

Order No-1 dated 18.08.2025

This case is committed to this court by the Ld. A.C.J.M I/C, G.R.P. File at Sealdah, being Sealdah GRPS **Case No. 76 of 2025 dated 18.07.2025 U/s 143(4)/111(2)(b) BNS.**

Cognizance of the offence is taken.

Register.

Ld. PP-in-charge Uttam Ghosh appears on behalf of prosecution.

The accused person is produced from JC.

Bail petition filed for the said accused.

Heard Ld. Advocate for the accused and Ld. PP in charge.

Perused the allegation relying upon which the case was initiated.

Considering the gravity of the offence, I am not at all inclined to release the accused on bail and prayer stands rejected.

Let the case record be transferred to the court of Ld. ADJ, FTC, 2nd Court, Sealdah for disposal.

To **08.09.2025** for production before the transferee court.

D/C by me

ASJ, 1st Court, Sealdah

(Anirban Das)/WB0691
Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
Sealdah, 24-Pgs.(S).