

S. T. 01(11)2025.

S. C. 86/2025.

Order No.01.

Dated: 04.11.2025:

Today is fixed for production and consideration of charge.

Accused Osman Gani is produced from J/C.

Bail petition is moved on behalf of the said accused.

Ld. PP in-Charge is present.

Regard had to the nature of allegation as well as if enlarged there is every chance of accused being absconder, prayer for bail stands rejected.

Accused is remanded to J/C till 06.12.2025.

After passing the aforesaid order case record is taken up for consideration of charge.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person is present.

Ld. PP in-charge is present with CD.

The case record is taken up for consideration of charge on the prayer of both parties.

Ld. PP in-charge opens the case describing the charge brought against the accused person and stating by what evidence he proposes to prove the guilt of the accused person.

Heard the Ld. PP in-charge who submits that there is sufficient grounds to proceed against the accused person U/Sec.143(4)/111(2)(b) of B.N.S.

Having heard the contentions of both the sides and the materials on record as well as case diary, I am the view that there is ground for presuming that the accused person has committed offence punishable U/Sec.143(4)/111(2)(b) of B.N.S for which the accused person can be tried.

Accordingly, charge is framed against the sole accused person in respect of offence punishable U/Sec.143(4)/111(2)(b) of B.N.S in a separate sheet which is kept with the record. The contents of the charge is read over and explained to the accused person in Bengali to which the accused person pleads not guilty by saying "Ami Nirdosh" (in Bengali) and claims to be tried.

To date i.e. 06.12.25 for production and evidence.

The Investigating Officer is directed to take necessary steps for producing the witness on the date fixed.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the I.O of this case, SI Mukul Chatterjee (Sealdah GRPS Case no.76/25, dated 18.07.2025) for information and necessary action.

D/C by me,

ASJ, FTC-II, Sealdah.

ASJ, FTC-II, Sealdah.