

S. T. 01(11)2025

Order No.09.

Dated 02.05.2026.

Today is fixed for Judgment.

Accused Osman Gani is present by filing hazira.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person as well as Ld. PP in-charge are present.

Record is taken up for passing Judgment.

Judgment is ready and pronounced in open Ejlash, the operative portion runs as follows:-

“That the accused person viz. Osman Gani U/Sec.143(4)/111 (2)(b) of B.N.S and acquitted U/Sec. 258(1) of B.N.S.S.

The accused person is released from his respective bail bond and set at liberty at once.

Surety is also discharged.

Note in the register and CIS.

Let a copy of this Judgment be sent to D.M., South 24-Parganas and Ld. Secretary, DLSA, South 24-Parganas, Alipore, as the accused as well as the victim has also the right to prefer an appeal against this Judgment and Order of acquittal in terms of proviso of Sec.372 of Cr.P.C and to avail Free Legal Aid Services as per entitlement in terms of the decision of Hon’ble High Court at Calcutta dated 29.03.2022 in **Sabitri Bhunya Vs. State of West Bengal and Others (CRA 266 of 2020/CRAN 1 of 2020)**”.

Judgment passed in separate sheets be kept with the record.

D/C by me,

ASJ, FTC II, Sealdah.

ASJ, FTC II, Sealdah.